
A342 Working Group 

Participating Parishes 
 
 
Chairman:   
Nigel Blackmore – Vice-Chairman, Penton Grafton PC  nigel.m.blackmore@btinternet.com  (01264 772186) 
 
Vice-Chairman: 
Chris Harris – Chairman, Amport PC   harriscsjr@gmail.com 
 
Secretary: 
Jenny Hopkins – Chairman, Appleshaw PC  appleshawparish@gmail.com 

 
Amport Parish Council 
Chris Harris – Chairman    harriscsjr@gmail.com 
Howard Dix - Councillor    howard@amporthantsparishcouncil.gov.uk  
 
Appleshaw Parish Council 
Jenny Hopkins - Chairman    appleshawparish@gmail.com  
Barry Hodgson – Vice-Chairman   bhodgson1@aol.com 
 
Fyfield Parish Council 
Frankie Jefferies – Chairman    frankie.jefferies@yahoo.co.uk  
 
Penton Grafton Parish Council 
Nigel Blackmore – Vice-Chairman   nigel.m.blackmore@btinternet.com   
     
Penton Mewsey Parish Council 
Jayne Venn – Chairman    jayne_berger@hotmail.co.uk 
 

Thruxton Parish Council 
Will Odling – Vice-Chairman    wodling@thruxtonparishcouncil.com    
 
……………………………………………………………………………………………………………….. 
 
Supported by: 
 
Hampshire County Council 
Chris Donnelly – County Councillor    chris.donnelly@hants.gov.uk 
 
 
Test Valley Borough Council 
Phil Lashbrook - District Councillor (Bellinger)   cllrplashbrook@testvalley.gov.uk 
Linda Lashbrook – District Councillor (Charlton & The Pentons) cllrllashbrook@testvalley.gov.uk 
Maureen Flood – District Councillor (Anna)    cllrmflood@testvalley.gov.uk 
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